APPLICATION No:	EPF/1209/10
AIT LIGATION NO.	
SITE ADDRESS:	Weald Hall Care Home
ONE ADDREOO.	Weald Hall Lane
	North Weald
	Epping
	Essex
	CM16 6ND
PARISH:	North Weald Bassett
WARD:	Epping Lindsey and Thornwood Common
	North Weald Bassett
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Single and one and a half storey extensions to existing care
	home to provide 9 additional bedrooms and improved
	facilities. (EMI) (Revised application)
DECISION:	Grant Permission (subject to conditions and s106 agreement)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=519120

Members agreed to grant permission subject to the applicant first entering into a legal agreement under section 105 to provide a contribution of £5,000 towards the provision of healthcare in the locality and subject to the following conditions:

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development, shall match those of the existing building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
- No development shall take place, including site clearance or other preparatory work, until full details of both hard and soft landscape works (including tree planting) and implementation programme (linked to the development schedule) have been submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These works shall be carried out as approved. The hard landscaping details shall include, as appropriate, and in addition to details of existing features to be retained: proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking layouts; other minor artefacts and structures, including signs and lighting and functional services above and below ground. The details of soft landscape works shall include plans for planting or establishment by any means and full written specifications and schedules of plants, including species, plant sizes and proposed numbers /densities where appropriate. If within a period of five years from the date of the planting or establishment of any tree, or shrub or plant, that tree, shrub, or plant or any replacement is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies or becomes seriously

damaged or defective another tree or shrub, or plant of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

4 Details of a travel plan indicating how reliance on public transport to the site will be minimised shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed details shall be implemented in full.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1806/10
SITE ADDRESS:	Ovenden Papers Swordfish House Bower Hill Epping Essex CM16 7AQ
PARISH:	Epping
WARD:	Epping Hemnall
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Change of use and subdivision of buildings A, B and C to 12 B1 (Office), B2 (General Industry) and B8 (Storage) units and material changes to elevations.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=521079

CONDITIONS

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development shall match those of the existing buildings, unless where otherwise noted within the submitted planning application or agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
- 3 The premises shall be used solely for B1, B2 and/or B8 use and for no other purpose.
- 4 Outside the hours of 07:30 to 19:30 on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays, the B2 and B8 units hereby approved shall not be occupied other than by ancillary office staff, nor shall any industrial use deliveries or servicing take place at any of the units outside these specified hours.

The units shall not be open at any time for any purpose on Sundays and Bank/public holidays.

5 The parking areas shown on plan ref: 2292_PL15 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained free of obstruction for the parking of staff and visitors vehicles.

6 Prior to commencement of development, including demolition or site clearance works, a phased contaminated land investigation shall be undertaken to assess the presence of contaminants at the site in accordance with an agreed protocol as below. Should any contaminants be found in unacceptable concentrations, appropriate remediation works shall be carried out and a scheme for any necessary maintenance works adopted.

Prior to carrying out a phase 1 preliminary investigation, a protocol for the investigation shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and the completed phase 1 investigation shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority upon completion for approval.

Should a phase 2 main site investigation and risk assessment be necessary, a protocol for this investigation shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before commencing the study and the completed phase 2 investigation with remediation proposals shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to any remediation works being carried out.

Following remediation, a completion report and any necessary maintenance programme shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to first occupation of the completed development.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1889/10
SITE ADDRESS:	Glanmire Oak Hill Road Stapleford Abbotts Romford Essex RM4 1EH
PARISH:	Stapleford Abbotts
WARD:	Passingford
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Conversion of detached garage to summer house.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=521413

- The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 1
- Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed building shall be as 2 detailed on the submitted plan No10/09/PL1.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1951/10
SITE ADDRESS:	George and Dragon Public House 206 High Street Epping Essex CM16 4AQ
PARISH:	Epping
WARD:	Epping Hemnall
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Externally illuminated signage, 2 no. single sided signs fitted to walls, 1 no. double sided hanging sign and 1 no. single sided freestanding sign on posts by entrance car park.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=521570

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Additional drawings that show details of the proposed signage by section and elevation, detailing the frames at an appropriate scale shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of any works.
- 3 The existing metal bracket shall be retained and re-used for the hanging sign.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1988/10
SITE ADDRESS:	3 Middle Boy Lambourne Romford Essex RM4 1DT
PARISH:	Lambourne
WARD:	Lambourne
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Installation of trellis on top of 1 metre high boundary fence.
DECISION:	Deferred

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=521682

The Officer advised Members that the Parish Council's comments have been received and they raised no objections.

Members deferred this item for consideration at a later meeting.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/2036/10
SITE ADDRESS:	Land adjacent to 12 and 12A Hemnall Street Epping Essex CM16 4LW
PARISH:	Epping
WARD:	Epping Hemnall
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Demolition of existing metalwork shop and erection of a new building comprising 6 self-contained apartments and 900 Sq ft self contained office accommodation.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AnitelM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=521855

Further letters of objection from owners of 178-182 High Street were brought to the attention of Members, with six additional signatories on the petition in favour of the development. The owners of 12 and 12A Hemnall Street have written to withdraw their earlier objection.

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.
- 3 Details of the types and colours of the external finishes and surface materials shall be submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of the development, and the development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details.
- 4 Prior to the commencement of development details of screen walls, fences or such similar structures shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and shall be erected before the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved and maintained in the agreed positions.
- 5 Prior to first occupation of the building hereby approved the proposed window openings in the south western flank wall shall be entirely fitted with obscured glass and have fixed frames to a height of 1.7metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed and shall be permanently retained in that condition or shall have a cill no lower than 1.5m in height.

- 6 The ground floor office shall be used solely for B1 and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class B of the Schedule to the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order.
- 7 The development, including site clearance, must not commence until a scheme of landscaping and a statement of the methods of its implementation have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented within the first planting season following the completion of the development hereby approved.

The scheme must include details of the proposed planting including a plan, details of species, stock sizes and numbers/densities where appropriate, and include a timetable for its implementation. If any plant dies, becomes diseased or fails to thrive within a period of 5 years from the date of planting, or is removed, uprooted or destroyed, it must be replaced by another plant of the same kind and size and at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority agrees to a variation beforehand, and in writing.

The statement must include details of all the means by which successful establishment of the scheme will be ensured, including preparation of the planting area, planting methods, watering, weeding, mulching, use of stakes and ties, plant protection and aftercare. It must also include details of the supervision of the planting and liaison with the Local Planning Authority.

The landscaping must be carried out in accordance with the agreed scheme and statement, unless the Local Planning Authority has given its prior written consent to any variation.

8 The parking area shown on the approved plan shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained free of obstruction for the parking of residents, staff, and visitors vehicles.